
7) 

The Chronicle 

Index Vol. VII, 1944 

Arbuckle, Charles N. 
Our Fellowship in Christ, 66 

Aubrey, Edwin E. 
Our Liberal Heritage, 145 

Avey, Albert E. 
Commodious Creeds, 59 

Baptists and Creeds 
Howard Wayne Smith, 49 

Baptist Sayings, 33 
David Benedict, 166 
Leonard Busher, 48 
Russell H. Conwell, 163 
W. P. H. Faunce, 192 
Allyn K. Foster, 124 
J. B. Gambreil, 137 
Thomas Hardcastle, 48 
Charles Evans. Hughes, 150 
William Lyori' Phelps, 144 
Dr. Lee Scarborough 141 
Rev. J. H. Shakespeare, 135 
Roger Williams, 140, 143 

Baptist Union of Great Britain 
and Ireland, 136 

Barnes, William W. 
George Washington Truett, 

1867-1944, 183 
Benedict, David 

Baptist Sayings, 166 
Bining, David H. 

Book Review 
Robinson: Terrot Reaveley 

Glover, 142 
Blair, Barbara 

Condensed History of the 
First Baptist Church of » 
Alton, 111., 34 

Book Reviews 
t Angus: Fresh Courage Take. 

New Movements. Among 
Women in China, 45 

Case: Christian Philosophy 
of History, 42 

Clayton: Heaven Below, 188 
Conrad: Partnership with 

Christ, 187 
Evans: Golden Book of Loo, 

45 
Glover: Challenge of the 

Greek and Other Essays, 
43 

Latourette: The Great Cent-
tury, A.D. 1800-A.D. 
1914, . . . , 143 

Phillips: Life's unanswered 
Questions, 142 

Pierce: Prayers of the Bible, 
142 

Price: Baptist Leaders in Re­
ligious Education, 45 

Robinson: Terrot Reaveley 
Glover, 142 

Seagrave: Burma Surgeon, 
44 

Stroup: Symphony of Prayer, 
188 

Brief Study in Baptist Confes­
sions of Faith 

Edward B. Pollard, 74 
Busher, Leonard 

Baptist Sayings, 48 

Childhood Recollections 
Alfred M. Colby, 167 

Clough Dhora 
William Hearn, 97 

Colby, Alfred M. 
Childhood Recollections, 167 

Collins Street Baptist Church, 
Melbourne, Australia 

H. G. Hackworthy, 30 
Commodious Creeds 

Albert E. Avey, 59 
Condensed History of the First 

Baptist Church of Alton, 
Illinois. 

Barbara Blair, 34 
Conwell, Russell H. 

Baptist Sayings, 163 
Crozer at the Dawn of the 

Century 
Rittenhouse Neisser, 117 

Dawson, F. L. 
Book Review 

Pierce: Prayers of the 
Bible, 142 

Excerpts from the Early His­
tory of the Baptist 
Church of Phoenixville, 
Pa. 



G. A. Gabelman, 125 

Faunce, W.P.H. 
Baptist Sayings, 192 

Foster, Allyn K. 
Baptist Sayings, 124 

Free Church in a Free State 
Douglas. Southall Freeman, 

86 
Freeman, Douglas Southall 

Free Church in a Free State, 
86 

Fundamentals Conference, Des 
Moines, Iowa, 57 

Gableman, G. A. 
Excerpts from the Early 

History of the Baptist 
Church of Phoenixville, 
Pa., 125 

Gambrell, J. B. 
Baptist Sayings, 137 

Hackworthy, H. G. 
Collins Street Baptist Church, 

Melbourne, Australia, 30 
Hamburg Baptist Church, . . . 

N.J. 146th Anniversary 
R. E. E. Harkness, 151 

Hannen, R. B. 
"Scotch Baptist" Churches.; 

An Episode in Scottish 
Baptist History, 169 

Hannen, Robert B. 
Scottish Notes, 9, 41 

Hardcastle, Thomas 
Baptist Sayings, 48 

Harkness, R. E. E. 
Book Reviews 
Case: Christian philosophy of 

History, 42 
Latourette: Great Century, 

A.D. 1800-A.D. 1914 
143 

Hamburg Baptist Church . . . 
N.J. 146th Anniversary, 
151 

Some Early Practices of 
Baptists in America, 13 

Hart Oliver J., 41 
Hearn, William 

Clough Dhora, 97 
History in the Making, 182 
Hovey, Alvah 

Question of Creeds, 70 
Hughes, Charles Evans 

Baptist Sayings, 150 

Individual Competency and 
Use of Creeds 

H. W. Tribble, 90 
Invasion of the South by the 

Sainted Baptist Yankees 
Ruf us W. Weaver, 164 

In What Sense Was Milton a 
Baptist? 

W. T. Whitley, 133 

Judson, Adoniram 
Judson's ' Letter on Dress, 1 

Key to William Lyon Phelps ' 
Personality 

Arthur Steven Phelps, 11 

Librarian's Report, 48, 189 

Mackenzie, Alexander, An 
Example of Christian 
Statesmanship 

Peter Mellette, 172 
McNutt, William R. 

Book Review 
S t r o u p: Symphony of 

Prayer, 188 
Mellette, Peter 

Alexander Mackenzie, An 
Example of Christian 
Statesmanship, 172 

My Church—Yesterday and To­
day 

Eleanor Phillips, 38 

Neisser, Rittenhouse 
Crozer at the Dawn of the 

Century, 117 
Norton, Hal Earl 

Book Reviews 
Glover: Challenge of the 

Greek and Other Essays, 
43 

Price: Baptist Leaders in 
Religious Education, 45 

Seagrave: Burma Surgeon, 
44 

Our Contributors, 95, 144, 186 
Our Fellowship im Christ 

Charles N. Arbuckle, 66 
Our Liberal Heritage 

Edwin E. Aubrey, 145 

Phelps, Arthur Stevens 
The Key to William Lyon 
Phelps' Personality, 11 

Phelps, William Lyon 
Baptist Sayings, 144 

Phillips, Eleanor 
My Church—Yesterday and 

Today, 38 



•Pollard, Edward B. • 
Brief Study in Baptist.Con­

fessions of Faith, 74 
Poteat, Gordon 

Book Reviews 
Clayton: Heaven B e l o w , 

Phillips: Life's Unanswered 
Questions, 142 

Question of Creeds 
Alvah Hovey, 70 

Scarborough, Lee 
Baptist Sayings, 141 

«Scotch Baptist" Churches; An 
Episode in Scottish Bap­
tist History 

R. B. Hannen, 169 
Scottish Notes 

Robert B. Hannen, 9, 41 
Shakespeare, J. H. 

. Baptist Sayings, 135 
Smith, Howard Wayne 

• Baptist and Creeds, 49 
' Book Review 

Conrad: Partnership with 
Christ, 187 

• Some Early Practices of Bap-
.--" tists in America 

R. E. E. Harkness, 13 
î *Spurgeon, Charles Haddon, 141 

Tribble, H. W. 
Individual Competency and 

Use of Creeds, 90 
Truett, George Washington, 

1867-1944 
William W. Barnes, 183 

Weaver, Rufus W. 
Invasion of the South by the 

Sainted Baptist Yankees, 
164 

Weston, H. G. 
What Profit Is There in a 

Church Creed? 138 
What Profit Is There in a 

Church Creed? 
H. G. Weston, 138 

Whitley, W. T. 
In What Sense Was Milton a 

Baptist? 133 
Williams, Roger 

Baptist Sayings, 46, 140 

Zen, Wei-ts 
Book Reviews 

Angus: Fresh Courage 
Take. New Movements 
Among Women in China, 
45 

Evans: Golden Book of Loo, 
45 



The Chronicle 
A Baptist Historical Quarterly 

VoL VII JANUARY. 1944 No. 1 

CONTENTS !*';'* 
~^ LETTER ON DRESS 

Adoniram Judson 

SCOTTISH NOTES 

Rev. Robert B. Hannen 

THE KEY TO WILLIAM LYON PHELPS' PERSONALITY 

Arthur Stevens Phelps 

^ SOME EARLY PRACTICES OF BAPTISTS IN AMERICA 

R. E. E. Harkness 

COLLINS STREET BAPTIST CHURCH, MELBOURNE, AUSTRALIA 

H. G. Hack-worthy 

CONDENSED HISTORY OF THE FIRST BAPTIST CHURCH OF ALTON, 
ILLINOIS 

Barbara Blair 

MY CHURCH—YESTERDAY ÄNX) 'TODAY 

Eleanor Phillips ' " •••'"• 

BOOK REVIEWS'- '-• . , V 

LIBRARIAN'S KEPO'RT 

The Chronicle is published quarterly at 610-614 Walnut Avenue, 
Scottdale, Pennsylvania, by The American Baptist Historical Society. 



The Chronicle 
A Baptist Historical Quarterly 

VoL VII APRIL. 1944 No. 2 

'7df. 

C O N T E N T S 
4 

BAPTISTS AND CREEDS 
Howard Wayne Smith 

FUNDAMENTALS CONFERENCE, DES MOINES, IOWA 
-X COMMODIOUS CREEDS 

Albert E. Avey 

OUR FELLOWSHIP IN CHRIST 

Charles N. Arbuckle 

T H E QUESTION OF CREEDS 

Alvah Hovey 

- ^ A BRIEF STUDY IN BAPTIST CONFESSIONS OF FAITH 

Edward B. Pollard 

A FREE CHURCH IN A FREE STATE 

Douglas Southall Freeman 

INDIVIDUAL COMPETENCY AND USE OF CREEDS 

Harold W. Tribble 

OUR CONTRIBUTORS 

The Chronicle is published quarterly at 610-614 Walnut Avenue, 
Scottdale, Pennsylvania, by The American Baptist Historical Society. 



e Chronicle 
A Baptist Historical Quarterly 

Vol. VII JULY. 1944 No. 3 

C O N T E N T S 
\ 

""* CLOUGH D H O R A 

William H earn 

CROZER AT T H E D A W N OF T H E CENTURY 

Rittenhouse Neisser 

HISTORY BAPTIST C H U R C H , P H O E N I X V I L L E 

G. A. Gabelman 

\ I N W H A T S E N S E W A S M I L T O N A B A P T I S T ? 

W. T. Whitley 

T H E BAPTIST U N I O N OF GREAT B R I T A I N AND IRELAND 

W H A T PROFIT IS T H E R E I N A C H U R C H CREED? 

H. G. Weston 

BOOK R E V I E W S 

BAPTIST SAYINGS 

O U R CONTRIBUTORS 

The Chronicle is published quarterly at 610-614 Walnut Avenue, 

Scottdale, Pennsylvania, by The American Baptist Historical Society. 

Th 



The Chronicle 
A Baptist Historical Quarterly 

VoL VII OCTOBER, 1944 NoTl 

C O N T E N T S ^ 
~~~ OUR LIBERAL HERITAGE 

Edwin E. Aubrey 

HAMBURG BAPTIST CHURCH ANNIVERSARY 

R. E. E. Harkness 

—^-THE INVASION OF THE SOUTH BY THE SAINTED 

BAPTIST YANKEES 

Rujus W. Weaver 

CHILDHOOD RECOLLECTIONS 

Alfred M. Colby 

T H E "SCOTCH BAPTIST" CHURCHES 

A N EPISODE IN SCOTTISH BAPTIST HISTORY 

Rev. R. B. Hannen, M. A. 

ALEXANDER MACKENZIE—CHRISTIAN STATESMAN 

Péter Mellette 

History in the Making 

GEORGE WASHINGTON TRUETT, 1867-1944 

William W. Barnes 

OUR CONTRIBUTORS 

BOOK REVIEWS 

LIBRARIAN'S REPORTS 

BAPTIST SAYINGS 

The American Baptist Historical Society 



The Chronicle 

Index to Vol. VIII, 1945 

AlJin, George L. 
Baptist Sayings, 121 

Anderson, F. L. 
Baptist Sayings, 168 

Aubrey, Edwin Ewart 
World Charter, 150 

Baptist Beginnings in Illinois 
C. A. Boyd, 15, 64 

Baptist Missionary Seeds Bear 
Fruit at Baylor Univer­
sity 

Lois. Smith Douglas, 172 
Baptist Publications in South 

Africa 
C. M. Doke, 170 

Baptist Sayings 
George L. Allin, 121 
F. L. Anderson, 168 
David Benedict, 42 
John Bunyan, 30 
J. C. Carlile, 46, 106 
John Clifford, 30 
Kussell H. Conwell, 63 
Austen K. Deblois, 46 
W. H. P. Faunce, 76 
Andrew Fuller, 190 
Jonathan Going, 187 
Walter Marshall Horton, 144 
Kenneth Scott Latourette, 

192 
Ernest A. Payne, 138 
Pennsylvania Baptist Gen­

eral Association, 188 
John R. Sampey, 159 
A. H. Strong, 190 
Roger Williams, 142 

Baptist Wisdom Manifest, 118 
Benedict, David 

Baptist Sayings, 42 
Book Reviews 

Austin: Harvest of the Spirit, 
94 

Calkins : Daniel E v a n s : 
Teacher, Preacher, The­
ologian, 140 

Co well: Coming of the Eng­
lish Bible, 43 

Fosdick: A Great Time to be 
Alive, 94 

Freeman: Time's Character 
Gauge, 43 

Heimsath: Genius of Public 
Worship, 95 

Lant: First Steps in Prayer, 
140 

Middleton: Youth Conquer­
ing for Christ, 141 

Payne: Fellowship of Believ­
ers, 139 

Payne: Free Church Tradi­
tion in the Life of Eng­
land, 44 

Poling: Your Daddy Did Not 
Die, 45 

Poteat: We Preach Not Our­
selves, 141 

Powell: Where are the Peo­
ple? 140 

Taylor: Homes which Jesus 
Visited, 45 

Torbet: Social history of the 
Philadelphia Baptist As­
sociation, 139 

Boyd, C. A. 
Baptist Beginnings in Illi­

nois, 15, 64 
Bronk, Mitchell 

Book Review 
Middleton: Y o u t h Con­

quering for Christ, 141 
Brooks, Walter Henderson 

Good Man Has Passed From 
Us, 188 

Brown, Harold 
History of the Baptists in 

England to 1644, 1 
Bunyan, John 

Baptist Sayings, 30 

Carlile, J. C. 
Baptist Sayings, 46, 106 

Centennial of the Founding of 
the First Baptist Church 
West of the R o c k y 
Mountains 

O. C. Wright, 40 
Chamberlin, Willis A. 

Dr. Jonathan Going's Im­
press Upon the Midwest, 
107 

Christian Church, What of Its 
Future? 

John D. Rockefeller, Jr., 49 



Clifford, John 
Baptist Sayings, 30 

Colgate, William See William 
Colgate 

Conwell, Russell H. 
Baptist Sayings, 63 

Co-operation—An Indispensa­
ble Fundamental of Bap­
tist Faith 

Raymond M. Vincent, 24 
Correspondence from Abroad 

Scottish Notes, 169 
South African Notes, 170 

Crozer Family and Negro Bap­
tists 

Miles Mark Fisher, 181 

DeBlois, Austen K. 
Baptist Sayings, 46 

Distinctive Baptist Witness 
Charles W. Gilkey, 97 

Dr. Jonathan Going's Impress 
Upon the Midwest 

Willis A. Chamber lin, 107 
Doke, C. M. 

Baptist Publications in South 
Africa, 170 

Douglas, Lois Smith 
Baptist Missionary Seeds 

Bear Fruit at Baylor 
University, 172 

Eaton, Charles A. 
World Charter, 146 

Faunce, W. H. P. 
Baptist Sayings, 76 

First Fifty Years of the Ameri­
can Baptist Home Mis­
sion Society 

Rittenhouse Neisser, 160 
Fisher, Miles Mark 

Crozer Family and Negro 
Baptists, 181 

Fleming, Sanford 
World Charter, 153 

Fridell, Elmer A. 
World Charter, 158 

Fuller, Andrew 
Baptist Sayings, 190 

Gates, John Parmer 
Book Review 

Taylor: Homes Which Je­
sus Visited, 45 

Gilkey, Charles W. 
Distinctive Baptist Witness, 

97 
Gillette, Robert 

Book Review 
Freeman: Time's Charac­

ter Gauge, 43 
Gilmour, G. P. 

World Charter, 154 
Going, Jonathan 

Baptist Sayings, 187 
Willis A. Chamberlin, 107 

Good Man Has Passed from Us. 
W. O. Lewis, 188 

Hannen, R. B. 
Scottish Notes, 169 

Harkness, R. E. E. 
Book Review 

Payne: Fellowship of Be­
lievers, 139 

Herrick, Everett C. 
World Charter, 152 

History in the Making 
World Charter, 145 

History of the Baptists, in Eng­
land to 1644 

Harold Brown, 1 
Horton, Walter Marshall 

Baptist Sayings, 144 
Keighton, Robert E. 

Book Review 
Fosdick: Great Time to Be 

Alive, 94 
Heimsath: Genius of Pub­

lic Worship, 95 
Lant: First Steps in Prayer, 

140 
Poteat: We Preach Not 

Ourselves, 141 

Latourette, Kenneth Scott 
Baptist Sayings, 192 

Levy, George Edward 
Milestones in the History of 

Maritime Baptists, 77 
Lewis, W. O. 

Good Man Has Passed from 
Us, 188 

World Charter, 148 
Librarian's Report, 96, 143, 191 
Lipphard, William B. 

World Charter, 149 
Lumsden, C. B. 

World Charter, 155 

McNutt, William R. 
Book Review 

Torbet: Social History of 
Philadelphia B a p t i s t 
Asso., 139 

Mathews, Shailer 
Social Influence of the Bap­

tists, 55 
Middleton, Robert G. 

Book Review 
Calkins: Daniel E v a n s : 

Teacher, Preacher, The­
ologian, 140 



Milestones in the History of 
Maritime Baptists 

George Edward Levy, 77 
Miller, George F. 

William Colgate, Esq., 122 
Mitchell, Samuel Charles 

World Charter, 156 

Neisser, Rittenhouse 
Book Review 

Poling: Your Daddy Did 
Not Die, 45 

First Fifty Years of the 
American Baptist Home 
Mission Society, 160 

New Occasions Teach New Du­
ties, 136 

Neyman, C. A. 
World Charter, 158 

Norwegian Baptists of America 
P. Stiansen, 31 

Our Contributors 
47, 95, 138, 189 

Payne, Ernest A. 
Baptist Sayings, 138 
World Charter, 157 

Pennsylvania Baptist General 
Association-

Baptist Sayings, 188 
Poteat, Edwin McNeill 

World Charter, 152 

Rockefeller, John D., Jr . 
Christian Church, What of 

its Future? 49 
Rushbrooke, James H. 

World Charter, 147 

Sampey, John R. 
Baptist Sayings, 159 

Scottish Notes 
R. B. Hannen, 169 

Smith, Howard Wayne 
Book Review 

Austin: Harvest of the 
Spirit, 94 

Social Influence of the Baptists 
Shailer Mathews, 55 

Stiansen, P. 
Norwegian Baptists of Amer­

ica, 31 
Story, Delaine E. 

Book Review 
Payne: Free Church Tra­

dition in the Life of Eng­
land, 44 

Strong, A. H. 
Baptist Sayings, 190 

Swain, Mrs. Leslie E. 
World Charter, 149 

Thomas, John W. 
Book Review 

Powell: Where Are the 
People? 140 

Truman, Harry S. 
World Charter, 145 

Vincent, Raymond M. 
Co-operation—An Indispen­

sable Fundamental of 
Baptist Faith, 24 

Westphal, Milton C. 
Book Review 

Cowell: Coming of the 
English Bible, 43 

William Colgate, Esq., 
George F. Miller, 122 

Williams, Roger 
Baptist Sayings, 142 

World Charter 
Edwin Ewart Aubrey, 150 
Charles. A. Eaton, 146 
Sanford Fleming, 153 
Elmer A. Fridell, 158 
G. P. Gilmour, 154 
Everett C. Herrick, 152 
History in the Making, 145 
Walter O. Lewis, 148 
William B. Lipphard, 149 
C. B. Lumsden, 155 
Samuel Charles Mitchell, 156 
C. A. Neyman, 158 
Ernest A. Payne, 157 
Edwin McNeill Poteat, 152 
James H. Rushbrooke, 147 
Mrs. Leslie E. Swain, 149 
President Harry S. Truman, 

145 
Wright, O. C. 

Centennial of the Founding 
of the First Baptist 
Church West of the 
Rocky Mountains, 40 



The Chronicle 
A Baptist Historical Quarterly 

VoL VIII JANUARY, 1945 No. 1 

C O N T E N T S 

HISTORY OF T H E BAPTISTS I N E N G L A N D TO 1644 

Harold Brown 

BAPTIST B E G I N N I N G S I N ILLINOIS 

C. A. Boyd 

CO-OPERATION—AN INDISPENSABLE F U N D A M E N T A L OF 

BAPTIST F A I T H 

Raymond M. Vincent 

NORWEGIAN BAPTISTS OF AMERICA D U R I N G O N E H U N D R E D YEARS 

P. Stiansen 

C E N T E N N I A L OF T H E FOUNDING OF T H E F I R S T BAPTIST C H U R C H 

W E S T OF T H E ROCKY M O U N T A I N S 

0. C. Wright 

BOOK R E V I E W S 

O U R CONTRIBUTORS 

B A P T I S T SAYINGS 

The American Baptist Historical Society 



The Chronicle 
A Baptist Historical Quarterly 

VoL VIII APRIL. 1845 Ho. a 

C O N T E N T S 

T H E CHRISTIAN CHURCH, W H A T OF ITS FUTURE? 

John D. Rockefeller, Jr. 

J T H E SOCIAL INFLUENCE OF THE BAPTISTS 

Shailer Mathews 

BAPTIST BEGINNINGS IN ILLINOIS 

C. A, Boyd, (continued) 

MILESTONES IN THE HISTORY OF MARITIME BAPTISTS 

George Edward Levy 

BOOK RKVIEWS 

OUR CONTRIBUTORS 

LIBRARIAN'S REPORT 

BAPTIST SAYINGS 

The American Baptist Historical Society 



The Chronicle 
A Baptist Historical Quarterly 

VoL VIII JULY. 1945 No. 3 

C O N T E N T S 

T H E DISTINCTIVE BAPTIST WITNESS 

Charles W. Gilkey 

DR. JONATHAN GOING'S IMPRESS UPON THE MIDWEST 

William Chamberlin 

BAPTIST WISDOM MANIFEST 

WILLIAM COLGATE, ESQ. 

George F. Miller 

NEW OCCASIONS TEACH NEW DUTIES 

OUR CONTRIBUTORS 

BOOK REVIEWS 

LIBRARIAN'S REPORT 

BAPTIST SAYINGS 

The American Baptist Historical Society 



The Chronicle 
» 

A Baptist Historical Quarterly 

Vo. VIII OCTOBER. 1945 No. 4 

C O N T E N T S 
HISTORY IN THE MAKING 

The World Charter 

T H E FIRST FIFTY YEARS OF THE AMERICAN BAPTIST HOME 

MISSION SOCIETY 

Rittenhouse Neisser 

CORRESPONDENCE FROM ABROAD 

Scottish Notes 

R. B. Hannen 

SOUTH AFRICA 

C. M. Doke 

BAPTIST MISSIONARY SEEDS BEAR FRUIT AT 

BAYLOR UNIVERSITY 

Lois Smith Douglas 

* T H E CROZER FAMILY AND NEGRO BAPTISTS 

Miles Mark Fisher 

A GOOD MAN HAS PASSED FROM U S 

OUR CONTRIBUTORS 

BAPTIST SAYINGS 

LIBRARIAN'S REPORT 

The American Baptist Historical Society 


